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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Emily Henderson 
Durham University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General:  
-The BEACHeS study is important as it aims to address the high 
levels of adiposity in South Asian children  
-The writing is generally good, but needs some points of clarification, 
as indicated.  
-Names of ratios should have hypens, e.g. central-to-peripheral 
adiposity  
-Sentences should not be started with Arab numerals (e.g. p6,lines 
15 and 18 and 57)  
-Statistical review is required  
Abstract:  
-Participants are reported to be aged 5-7 years old; but in 
introduction (p5, line 42) and methods (p6, line18)  
-Names of tests should be stated  
-Conclusions state there are differences, but not what kind.  
Strengths/Limitations:  
-Point two claims the findings emphasise the need to compare sex 
differences. Is there really a problem with studies not comparing sex 
differences? The authors refer to several studies that have already 
done this.  
-Why is it important to use measures of body fat? This should be 
stated explicitly.  
Methods:  
-Explain how the intervention was 'tailored'. This is detailed in 
previous papers, but needs to be generally described here. How is 
this study different from any other school based obesity 
intervention?  
-p7, line5. Why was follow up data not available?  
-measurements subsection. What guidelines were followed vis a vis 
the skinfold thickness? There is no reference here. This is needed.  
-p7, line 27. This sentence is not clear. It needs to be rewritten. e.g. 
The measure for central skinfolds was a summation of x, y, z...'  
-p7,line 50. A semi-colon is needed after reference (16)  
-p7, line 51. Delete the words 'Consequently and', and start with 
'Accordingly'.  
-Section on ethical issues. A brief discussion of the ethical issues 
identified as part of the ethical approval is needed. For example, 
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what are the ethics of collecting such sensitive data from children 
and not using them in analyses (were South Asian children 
targeted?). Were children informed and asked for assent (verbal 
consent)? Were families informed about their child’s measurements?  
Results:  
-p8, line 28. Rephrase to: ‘boys and girls were similar ages and had 
the same religion’; ‘slightly more girls were of Pakistani ethnicity…’  
-p8, line 42. BMI units need to be given.  
-p9, line 3. ‘…significantly higher than…’ than what?  
-p9, line 40. Delete this sentence as it is not an accurate statement.  
Discussion:  
-There was quite a large difference in ages and heights between 
baseline and follow up. This is not discussed in light of difference in 
body measures.  
-p10. Line 21. A comma is needed after the word evidence.  
-The following study also identified the need for skinfold thicknesses 
to be used in South Asian populations in addition to BMI: 
Henderson, E.J., Jones, C.H.D., Hornby-Turner, Y.C. & Pollard, T.P. 
(2011). Adiposity and Blood Pressure in 7- to 11-Year-Old Children: 
Comparison of British Pakistani and White British Children, and of 
British Pakistani Children of Migrant and British-Born Mothers. 
American Journal of Human Biology 23(5): 710-716  
-p10, line 27. The authors claim there are no similar intervention 
studies. But they also identify the WAVES and DEAL trials. How is 
this different, and why is that relevant?  
-p11, line 3. The word ‘an’ needs to be ‘a’.  
-Conclusions. The authors rightly acknowledge that further research 
is needed to identify the contextual factors that led to the results 
found.  
-Contributorship statement is misspelled.  

 

REVIEWER Michelle Cardel 
University of Florida, United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written paper. However, it is not novel. There has been 
a significant amount of work conducted in this area and I think the 
authors need to address this and pitch it as a replication study 
(which in and of itself is important). My specific concerns are listed 
below.  
 
Abstract  
 
In the abstract, lines 11-15 need to be reworded. Simply state what 
the study objective was rather than framing it as a question.  
 
Line 44: Make it clear that the girls gained less weight AND adiposity 
compared to respective controls.  
 
Line 52-55. It is unclear what is novel about these findings 
incidicating that including sex differences should be examined in 
future trials. This has been happening for decades.  
 
Introduction  
 
Page 5, Line 8: Need to define BMI before using it's acronym.  
 
Page 6, Lines 23-28: The authors need to clarify and provide more 
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information on this. How were the schools assigned? Additionally, 
the authors need to make it more clear in the limitations that this was 
not a randomized trial and describe the potential downfalls of that.  
 
Page 6, Line 48-50. What do the authors mean that they restricted 
analysis to Pakistani and Bangladeshi children who were similiar in 
terms of demographic and antrhopometric characteristics? How did 
you define similiarities apriori? How was this conducted statistically?  
 
Discussion  
 
Page 10, Line 15: This should be written as "girls had more adiposity 
at birth than boys"  
 
Page 10, Line 23. Relative to what? Skin-fold thickness is not better 
than DXA as DXA is still the gold standard for body composition 
measures. Please explain or remove.  
 
Page 11, Line 2. At the end of the sentence it should be an "a", 
rather than a "an."  
 
Figure 1: Describe how schools were "allocated" for intervention vs. 
control  
 
Table 1: Need to add p-values for these 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Emily Henderson  

Durham University, UK  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

General:  

-The BEACHeS study is important as it aims to address the high levels of adiposity in South Asian 

children -The writing is generally good, but needs some points of clarification, as indicated.  

R: Thank you!  

 

-Names of ratios should have hypens, e.g. central-to-peripheral adiposity  

R: Hyphens have been added to the text and table for “central-to-peripheral” ratios.  

 

-Sentences should not be started with Arab numerals (e.g. p6,lines 15 and 18 and 57)  

R: This has been corrected by “Eight” instead of “8” in the first occurrence and as such in the other 2 

occurrences: “Our study enrolled 574 school children aged 5 to 7 years old (school years 1 and 2) 

with …” and “Of these, 413 children (89%) …”.  

 

-Statistical review is required  

R: The statistical methodology is quite simple but has been reviewed and discussed with the co-

authors and a senior colleague statistician prior submission.  

 

Abstract:  

-Participants are reported to be aged 5-7 years old; but in introduction (p5, line 42) and methods (p6, 

line18)  

R: We agree this was confusing, and have now corrected the introduction to “5-7 years of age” 
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instead of 6-8. The children were enrolled at 5-7 years of age, and following a 1-year intervention 

period, were reassessed when aged 6 to 8 years old.  

 

-Names of tests should be stated  

R: The following sentence has been added in the abstract: “Measures were compared using two-

sample t-tests and Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney rank sum tests according to normality distribution”.  

 

-Conclusions state there are differences, but not what kind.  

R: The differences have been detailed further as follow: “ … in the effect of the intervention reducing 

adiposity in girls.”  

 

 

Strengths/Limitations:  

-Point two claims the findings emphasise the need to compare sex differences. Is there really a 

problem with studies not comparing sex differences? The authors refer to several studies that have 

already done this.  

R: We do report our findings in relation to several other studies that have examined the effects of 

childhood obesity prevention interventions by sex. However, they are exceptions and most studies do 

not stratify analysis by sex. In fact a systematic review of interventions undertaken by the Agency for 

healthcare research and quality  

(http://www.effectivehealthcare.ahrq.gov/ehc/products/330/1524/obesity-child-report-130610.pdf) 

published in 2013 found that very few of the 124 studies identified had examined subgroup effects by 

sex, and calls for further studies to undertake such analyses. Our findings further emphasise the 

importance of such analysis, as well as highlighting the need to consider differential effects of 

interventions by sex when designing interventions. We have now modified the strengths and 

limitations section, as well as the discussion to make this clearer.  

 

-Why is it important to use measures of body fat? This should be stated explicitly.  

R: In the third point of Strength and limitations has been changed with the following explanation 

added: “compared to usual adiposity measures that may not detect those differences in specific ethnic 

and sex groups.”  

 

Methods:  

-Explain how the intervention was 'tailored'. This is detailed in previous papers, but needs to be 

generally described here. How is this study different from any other school based obesity 

intervention?  

R: We have expanded this section (second paragraph of methods) to clarify and provide more 

explanation of the intervention and tailoring.  

 

-p7, line5. Why was follow up data not available?  

R: We have now added an explanation for loss to follow up: “…either because the children had left 

the school, or were absent on the follow up measurement day.”  

 

-measurements subsection. What guidelines were followed vis a vis the skinfold thickness? There is 

no reference here. This is needed.  

We have added a statement explaining this: “All measurements were taken by trained researchers 

following standardised measurement protocols developed for the study (available on request)”, which 

were adapted from the NHANES manual  

(http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhanes/nhanes3/cdrom/nchs/manuals/anthro.pdf)”  

 

-p7, line 27. This sentence is not clear. It needs to be rewritten. e.g. The measure for central skinfolds 

was a summation of x, y, z...'  
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R: The summation of skinfold has been split into 3 sentences and corrected as suggested: “The 

measure of central skinfold was a summation of subscapular and suprailiac skinfold measurements. 

The measure of peripheral skinfold was a summation of biceps, triceps and thigh skinfold 

measurements. The measure of total skinfold summed the 5 skinfold measurements.”  

 

-p7,line 50. A semi-colon is needed after reference (16) -p7, line 51. Delete the words 'Consequently 

and', and start with 'Accordingly'.  

R: A semi-colon has now been added where advised which is now after the reference (19). In the next 

sentence, “consequently” have been deleted and it now starts with “According to normality 

distribution”.  

 

-Section on ethical issues. A brief discussion of the ethical issues identified as part of the ethical 

approval is needed. For example, what are the ethics of collecting such sensitive data from children 

and not using them in analyses (were South Asian children targeted?). Were children informed and 

asked for assent (verbal consent)? Were families informed about their child’s measurements?  

R: The parents of all eligible children were provided with a detailed information sheet, and active 

consent was sought before including children in measurements. In addition, for consented children, 

verbal assent was sought at the time of measurement. We have added a statement under the section 

on ethics to say: “Informed written consent for study measurements was sought from the parents of all 

eligible children (those aged 5-7 in the participating schools), following distribution of detailed 

information sheets to parents through schools. For those whose parents consented, verbal assent 

was obtained from children at the time of measurements. If a child did not give verbal assent, the 

measurements were not taken.”  

 

In terms of using the data, the main analysis from the trial that is presented elsewhere, does include 

measurements for all children who provided data. In this study, the analysis was confined to those 

who were of a Pakistani or Bangladeshi background, because this was relevant to our research 

question.  

 

Results:  

-p8, line 28. Rephrase to: ‘boys and girls were similar ages and had the same religion’; ‘slightly more 

girls were of Pakistani ethnicity…’  

R: The 2 sentences have been corrected according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

-p8, line 42. BMI units need to be given.  

R: The BMI unit kg/m2 has been added after both BMI in this sentence.  

 

-p9, line 3. ‘…significantly higher than…’ than what?  

R: This sentence has been edited to make clearer that we compare BMI SD-score at follow-up to BMI 

SD-score at baseline i.e. “In the control group, BMI SD-scores were higher at follow-up compared to 

baseline in boys and girls.”  

 

-p9, line 40. Delete this sentence as it is not an accurate statement.  

R: We have deleted this sentence: “Girls gained less height in in the intervention group than in the 

control group although it was not statistically significant (height gain of 10.8 cm versus 11.5 cm; P= 

0.063).”  

 

Discussion:  

-There was quite a large difference in ages and heights between baseline and follow up. This is not 

discussed in light of difference in body measures.  

R: In table 1, ages are remarkably close for each group e.g. 6.4 to 6.5 at baseline and 8.3 to 8.4 at 

follow-up. Table 2 shows mean height at 120.0 (SD 6.3) for boys and 119.5 (SD 6.0) for girls and 
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table 3 shows mean height ranging from 130.2 to 131.6 with SD up to 7.2. The increase in height in 2 

years is on average around 10-11cm (about 5cm a year) which is within expected growth trajectories 

for children aged 5 to 9 years.  

 

-p10. Line 21. A comma is needed after the word evidence.  

R: A comma has now been added after the word evidence.  

 

-The following study also identified the need for skinfold thicknesses to be used in South Asian 

populations in addition to BMI: Henderson, E.J., Jones, C.H.D., Hornby-Turner, Y.C. & Pollard, T.P. 

(2011). Adiposity and Blood Pressure in 7- to 11-Year-Old Children: Comparison of British Pakistani 

and White British Children, and of British Pakistani Children of Migrant and British-Born Mothers. 

American Journal of Human Biology 23(5): 710-716  

R: Thank you for the additional reference which was part of our original reference list but had been 

removed in the current shortened version of the manuscript. It is indeed relevant and the reference 

and following sentence have been added in the second paragraph of the discussion: “In 7 to 10 year 

old British children, Henderson et al. (21) found subscapular skinfold thickness to be higher in British 

Pakistani children compared to their white counterpart as well as higher triceps skinfold thickness 

after controlling for BMI but there was no difference in BMI.”  

 

-p10, line 27. The authors claim there are no similar intervention studies. But they also identify the 

WAVES and DEAL trials. How is this different, and why is that relevant?  

R: The intervention programme developed in the BEACHeS study is now being evaluated in the 

ongoing WAVES trial. The DEAL study aimed to develop component of a culturally acceptable 

intervention which identified the school setting as a better place for implementation for example but it 

did not have any control group nor aim to assess adiposity differences between groups.  

 

-p11, line 3. The word ‘an’ needs to be ‘a’.  

R: “an” has been corrected to “a”.  

 

-Conclusions. The authors rightly acknowledge that further research is needed to identify the 

contextual factors that led to the results found.  

R: Thank you!  

 

-Contributorship statement is misspelled.  

R: It has been corrected.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Michelle Cardel  

University of Florida, United States  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

This is a well written paper. However, it is not novel. There has been a significant amount of work 

conducted in this area and I think the authors need to address this and pitch it as a replication study 

(which in and of itself is important). My specific concerns are listed below.  

 

Abstract  

 

In the abstract, lines 11-15 need to be reworded. Simply state what the study objective was rather 

than framing it as a question.  
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R: BMJ Open requires the main study aim and major hypothesis/research question to be stated which 

explain the “question” but we agree with this comment and have change the Objectives part of the 

abstract as follow: “As a secondary analysis of the BEACHeS study, we hypothesised there would be 

sex differences in Pakistani and Bangladeshi school children when examining adiposity and their 

response to an obesity intervention”  

 

Line 44: Make it clear that the girls gained less weight AND adiposity compared to respective controls.  

R: Thank you, we have added this as suggested by the reviewer.  

 

Line 52-55. It is unclear what is novel about these findings incidicating that including sex differences 

should be examined in future trials. This has been happening for decades.  

R: Please see response to Reviewer 1, under strengths and limitations. We have now clarified that 

although some trials have examined intervention effects by sex, this is not the norm, and in this South 

Asian population, we have further highlighted the importance of carrying out such analyses. We have 

revised the wording accordingly.  

 

Introduction  

 

Page 5, Line 8: Need to define BMI before using it's acronym.  

R: “Body Mass Index (BMI)” has been added in the first sentence of the introduction.  

 

Page 6, Lines 23-28: The authors need to clarify and provide more information on this. How were the 

schools assigned? Additionally, the authors need to make it more clear in the limitations that this was 

not a randomized trial and describe the potential downfalls of that.  

R: As the reviewer has noted, this was not a randomised trial, therefore the allocation was not 

random. We have now included additional information on how schools were allocated to intervention 

or control arms to make this clearer: “Schools were matched by size and proportion of children eligible 

for free school meals, and then assigned to either control or intervention status after taking account of 

the geographical location, in order to minimise contamination between schools.”  

We have also added to the limitations section in the discussion to highlight the fact that this was not a 

randomised trial: “Furthermore, as allocation to intervention and control arms was not random, 

imbalance between groups may have biased the results. We tried to minimise this through matching 

of schools prior to allocation.”  

 

Page 6, Line 48-50. What do the authors mean that they restricted analysis to Pakistani and 

Bangladeshi children who were similiar in terms of demographic and antrhopometric characteristics? 

How did you define similiarities apriori? How was this conducted statistically?  

R: We compared descriptive statistics of measurements between Pakistani, Bangladeshi and Indian 

children and realised that Indian children had lower skinfold measurements for the 5 types of skinfold 

compared to Pakistani and Bangladeshi, who were alike. For example, Indian had an average total 

skinfold at baseline of 45.19 mm compared to 49.95 mm for Bangladeshi and 48.30 mm for Pakistani. 

Consequently, we decided to keep a homogeneous study population combining Pakistani and 

Bangladeshi together. The descriptive results can be provided if needed.  

 

Discussion  

 

Page 10, Line 15: This should be written as "girls had more adiposity at birth than boys"  

R: “girls were more adipose at birth than boys” has been changed to “girls had more adiposity at birth 

than boys”.  

 

Page 10, Line 23. Relative to what? Skin-fold thickness is not better than DXA as DXA is still the gold 

standard for body composition measures. Please explain or remove.  
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R: Compared to BMI, skinfold thickness is a better measure for evaluating adiposity in SA children. 

We have edited this sentence and included “than BMI” accordingly. We agree that DXA is the gold 

standard for body composition measures provided it is possible and acceptable to measure in a 

specific context.  

 

Page 11, Line 2. At the end of the sentence it should be an "a", rather than a "an."  

R: “an” has been corrected to “a”.  

 

Figure 1: Describe how schools were "allocated" for intervention vs. control  

R: The following mention “*Allocation matched on school size and percentage of children eligible for 

free school meals, and took account of geographical location to minimise contamination between 

schools” has been added underneath figure 1.  

 

Table 1: Need to add p-values for these  

R: Table 1 is a descriptive table of characteristics which we believe should not present p-values, we 

are not testing any hypothesis at this stage. P-values are available in tables 2 to 4 as we test 

differences in anthropometric measures. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Emily Henderson 
Durham University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS My comments have been addressed and the paper is now much 
improved.  
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